Operative part of the order

The request for a preliminary ruling from the Giudice di pace di L'Aquila (Magistrates Court, L'Aquila, Italy), by decision of 31 July 2017, is manifestly inadmissible.

(1) OJ C 347, 16.10.2017.

Order of the Court (Sixth Chamber) of 11 September 2018 — Allstate Insurance Company v European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO)

(Case C-542/17 P) (1)

(Appeal — Article 181 of the Rules of Procedure of the Court of Justice — EU trade mark — Application for registration of the word mark DRIVEWISE — Dismissal of the application — Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 — Article 7(1)(c) — Article 7(2) — Article 75 — Descriptive character — Neologism composed of elements each of which is descriptive of the characteristics of the goods or services concerned — Intended purpose of the goods or services — Distortion — Duty to state reasons)

(2018/C 399/18)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Appellant: Allstate Insurance Company (represented by: G. Würtenberger and R. Kunze, Rechtsanwälte)

Other party to the proceedings: European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO) (represented by: K. Markakis, acting as Agent)

Operative part of the order

- 1. The appeal is dismissed as manifestly unfounded.
- 2. Allstate Insurance Company shall pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 13, 15.1.2018.

Order of the Court (Eighth Chamber) of 6 September 2018 — Dominique Bilde v European Parliament, Council of the European Union

(Case C-67/18 P) (1)

(Appeal — Admissibility — European Parliament — Rules governing the [payment of] expenses and allowances of Members of the European Parliament — Parliamentary assistance allowance — Recovery of sums unduly paid)

(2018/C 399/19)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Appellant: Dominique Bilde (represented by: G. Sauveur, avocat)

Other parties to the proceedings: European Parliament (represented by: S. Seyr and G. Corstens, acting as Agents), Council of the European Union (represented by: A.F. Jensen, M. Bauer and R. Meyer, acting as Agents)

Operative part of the order

- 1. The appeal is dismissed as being manifestly inadmissible in part and manifestly unfounded in part.
- 2. Ms Dominique Bilde shall pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 161, 7.5.2018.

Order of the Court (Eighth Chamber) of 6 September 2018 — Sophie Montel v European Parliament, Council of the European Union

(Case C-84/18 P) (1)

(Appeal — Admissibility — European Parliament — Rules governing the [payment of] expenses and allowances of Members of the European Parliament — Parliamentary assistance allowance — Recovery of sums unduly paid)

(2018/C 399/20)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Appellant: Sophie Montel (represented by: G. Sauveur, avocat)

Other parties to the proceedings: European Parliament (represented by: S. Seyr and G. Corstens, acting as Agents), Council of the European Union (represented by: A.F. Jensen, M. Bauer and R. Meyer, acting as Agents)

Operative part of the order

- 1. The appeal is dismissed as being manifestly inadmissible in part and manifestly unfounded in part.
- 2. Ms Sophie Montel shall pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 161, 7.5.2018.

Order of the Court (Ninth Chamber) of 6 September 2018 (Request for a preliminary ruling from the Visoki upravni sud — Croatia) — Hrvatska banka za obnovu i razvitak (HBOR) v Povjerenik za informiranje Republike Hrvatske

(Case C-90/18) (1)

(Reference for a preliminary ruling — Article 53(2) and Article 94 of the Rules of Procedure of the Court — Lack of sufficient information concerning the factual and regulatory context of the dispute in the main proceedings and the reasons justifying the need for a reply to the questions referred — Manifest inadmissibility)

(2018/C 399/21)

Language of the case: Croatian

Referring court